
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes (01277 312 733) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Community, Environment & Enforcement 
Committee 

Monday, 20 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM14 

8AY 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Russell (Chair), Gelderbloem (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Barber, Dr Barrett, Laplain, Naylor, 
Mrs Slade and Reed 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Haigh, Kendall, Mrs Murphy, Wagland and White 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

 

3.   Presentation from Everyone Active 
An update presentation will be given to the Committee from 
Everyone Active. 
 

 
 

 

4.   Chairs update 
 
 

 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Hartswood Access Route and Trail Brentwoo 15 - 20 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/TkNIcIJEkVc


 
2 
 

 
 

d South; 
Warley 
 

6.   Community Halls Update 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North; 
Hutton 
North; 
Warley 
 

21 - 26 

7.   Urgent Business 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
10.06.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 

Any Members may attend 
[...]
v app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 
Summary 

 
The report provides an update for Members on the activities that are taking place 
under the remit of the Community and Health Committee 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Community Events 

 

Brentwood Art Trail  

Brentwood Art Trail is currently underway, and the following activities are taking 
place.  
TUESDAY 21 JUNE - 11am 
Mini Paint Party with Express Yourself Paint Parties at Chicken & Frog Bookshop (plus 
free drink from The Larder Brentwood 
WEDNESDAY 22 JUNE - 12.30pm 
Recreate An Iconic Album Cover with Sue Mills at Hey Joe Music 

THURSDAY 23 JUNE - 10am 
Guided Tour of Shenfield venues 

FRIDAY 24 JUNE - 10am 
Walk, Talk & Create at Warley Place Nature Reserve with artist Lucia Hardy 

SATURDAY 25 JUNE - 11.30am 
Create A Pet Portrait with Michael Young (Family Scribbles) at Wylie Wellness Centre 
Brentwood 

SATURDAY 25 JUNE - 3.15pm 
Create A Family Portrait with Michael Young (Family Scribbles) at Chicken & Frog 
Bookshop. 
  
All activities can be booked via www.brentwoodarttrail.co.uk 
 

Strawberry Fair  

Saturday 18 June on Shenfield Common free entry event with free entertainment and 

activities for families along with gift, craft, food & drink stalls. There will also be bouncy 

castles and inflatables for children.  

Committee(s): Community, Environment and Enforcement 
Committee  

Date: 20 June 2022 

Subject:    Chairs update  Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Kim Anderson Corporate Manager Communities 
Leisure 
[...]
ere will be a monthly tea dance, and these have been organised with Chat 1st and 
the Council.  
  
Community Halls update 
There is a separate report before members which provides an update on the 

Community Halls.  

 
King George’s Playing Fields new development  
The first phase of the King George’s Playing Fields development has been completed 

and was open to the public in March. The second phase which includes the demolition 

of the old pavilion and landscaping of the area is due to be completed at the end of 

June.  

 
Hutton Recreation Play Area 
CCTV was installed at Hutton Recreation Play area to protect the newly installed 
equipment and reduce ASB.   
  
 
 
 

Page 6



Football Hub development 
The Council is continuing to work with the Football Foundation, Essex FA and local 
teams to develop the plans and business plan for the Football Hub Development. A 
soft market test exercise is in progress to obtain views on the site and floor plan from a 
leisure operator’s perspective.  Once the responses have been received and 
evaluated, together with the relevant surveys then a planning application will be 
submitted. There is a statutory 12-week consultation period on the plans, and it is due 
to go to a summer Planning Committee. There has been ongoing consultation with the 
local football clubs to ascertain the programme of use and the protected slots for 
partner clubs. The Business Case will be presented to Members for approval at a 
future committee.   
 
Brentwood Centre  
Everyone Active (SLM) the new operators of the Brentwood Centre have produced a 
quarterly update report for Members on the Brentwood Centre contract, which is being 
presented tonight by Shaun Beagle, Area Contract Manager. 
 
Dunton Hills Garden Village  
In partnership with Essex Cultural Diversity Project, the Council has commissioned 
artist Becky Vincer to collaborate with nearby communities to create a ‘gift’ for future 
residents the garden village. 
 
The commission
[...]
was successful in securing an additional contribution of £20,000 from SAIL.  
This has enabled maximum grant allocation to increase to £5000, providing more 
sustainable delivery of community initiatives. Funding for Round 1 will be awarded in 
September. 
 
Murals at the Skate Park 
The Council utilised some of its Welcome Back funding allocation to commission artist 
Dave Darko to create a series of murals on the wall of the Skate Park at King 
George’s Playing Fields.  Darko’s first mural was completed in March and the other 2 
will be completed by the end of the Summer.   
 
An additional mural at the skate park, by local artist, Minus Cloud Nine, was created 
as part of Mental Health Awareness Week and features silhouettes of skaters, 

Page 8



scooters and BMXers with the phrase ‘You Got This’ to raise awareness of positive 
thinking and good mental health.  
 
Both murals have been popular with skate park users.  
 
Environment Strategy 
The Environment Strategy is due to go out for consultation on Monday 13th June, and 
will last a minimum of 6 weeks. The consultation includes 3 questionnaires- a general 
questionnaire for all people who live and work in the Borough, one for local 
businesses, and one for young people. All questionnaires will be made available from 
our website however, the business questionnaire will be promoted through mailing lists 
including BEBA. The young people questionnaire will be sent to schools and colleges, 
and for anyone too young to participate, teachers will be asked to respond on their 
behalf. There will also be an online q&a session for anyone who wishes to discuss the 
strategy further. Alongside the questionnaires and online q&a session, supporting 
information such as FAQs and a glossary will be provided on the Council website. 
Communications are supporting us to promote the consultation over social media and 
will ensure there is consistent engagement. 
The results of the consultation should be available by Septembe
[...]
 better engagement with 
residents and visitors (ASB & Fly tipping) 

 Identify further hotspots 

CCTV  

The CCTV control room continues to provide 24/7 monitoring, incident identification 
and assistance with criminal investigation. The control room continues to offer the 
evening and weekend emergency telephone reporting service.  

Achievements   

 Installation now completed to reintroduce public area surveillance within 
Ingatestone parish, this will shortly be live in the control room. 

 New CCTV camera installed in Bishops Hall Community Centre to help deter 
ASB and criminal activity. 

 New CCTV ANPR for Navestock being processed. 

Page 12



 CCTV at King Georges development to be live shortly. 

 Increased proactive surveillance of areas affected by ASB. Targeting misuse of 
WHW car park, Crown St and High St. All reported for action to Essex Police or 
enforcement for the issue of FPN / warning letter.  

Objectives   

 Maintain increased vigilance of areas of high ASB   
 Work with Essex Police and enforcement team to proactively reduce hotspots   

 Continue to deliver and expand surveillance solutions to new and previously 
unmonitored areas affected by crime / ASB  

 Undertaking a full review of the service, including policies, procedures, and 
reporting. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
It is proposed to update the signage and, wayfinding to improve the Hartswood 

Access trail in Hartswood in King George’s Playing Fields. Hartswood is SSSI site so 

any works will need to be carried out under guidance from Natural England. The 

proposal is to involve local schools and the Countryside volunteers to be involved in 

the wayfinding posts and map design.  

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Agree to delegate authority to the Director Communities and 

Environment in consultation with the Chair of Community, Environment 

and Enforcement Committee to agree scope of works and identify costs 

and funding  

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Hartswood is a 30-hectare woodland which is owned and managed by 

Brentwood Borough Council. It is managed in a way that provides recreational 

opportunities for the public and a space for wildlife to live. The site forms part of 

the Thorndon Park site of Special Scientific Interest, a designation it holds due 

to its woodland pasture habitats and for the rare invertebrate species they 

support.  

 

2. Hartswood is one of the oldest woodlands in Brentwood, with written records 

dating back to the 7th Century when it was owned by Barking Abbey. This 

Committee(s): Community Environment and Enforcement 
Committee  

Date: 20 June 2022 

Subject: Hartswood Access Route and Trail  Wards Affected: 
Warley, Brentwood 
South 

Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager - 
Communities, Leisure and Health  

Public 

Report Author/s: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager - 
Communities, Leisure and Health  
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:  kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk       

For  
Decision 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



ancient wood was also once owned by John Evelyn who was inspired to write 

the first ever book on forestry ”Sylvia” in 1664. 

 

3. A variety of animal and plant species can be seen throughout the woodland, 

including wood ants and their large nests which can often reach several feet 

wide, woodpeckers, bluebells and wood anemones.  

 

4. In 1994 an Access Trail, consisting of three routes of varying length, was 

created through the site so that more people could enjoy the woodland. Even 

those these routes are surfaced, care should be taken if using the trails in 

winter as areas can become muddy. 

 

5. The site is provided for quiet recreational enjoyment and is suitable for activities 

such as walking, cross country running and bird watching. Cycling and horse 

riding are permitted but only on the waymarked routes in blue. The use of 

motorbikes and other vehicles is prohibited.  

 

6. It is proposed to look at improving the wayfinding markers so that each of the 

routes and distances to complete them are clearer and introduce tactile signage 

to encourage children to find thing around the various routes and points of 

interest to make it much more interactive.  

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 

7. As this is a site of Specific Scientific interest (SSSI) then the Council will consult 

with Natural England on any proposed works within the woodland as part of the 

woodland management programme.  

 

8. The Council would also look at work alongside the Countryside volunteers to do 

the majority of the works to install any signage, wayfinding etc. Much of the 

wood can be sourced locally through the Council’s arboriculturist.  

 

9. The Council will also look to work with the operators of Hartswood Pavilion so 

that information sheets that can be picked up by families and then completed as 

they go around the various routes in the woods.  

 

10. The weeping beech which is adjacent to the play area which died due to fungal 

infection common in older beech trees. This is a soil borne infection that 

invades the tree through damaged roots and has likely been present for 20 

years plus. The tree has been made safe and it is proposed subject to funding 

to work with a tree carver to carve the trunk of the tree.   

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Page 16



11. The Council’s Leisure Strategy 2018-2028 has six workstreams which includes 

open spaces. The key performance indicators for this workstream are to 

increase sport and physical activity in the Council’s open spaces; Improve 

awareness of the offer in the Council’s open spaces; and increase volunteering. 

 

12. The Brentwood volunteer-run walking organisation - ‘Health Trax’ has a weekly 

well-attended walking group which walks through Hartswood that would benefit 

from an improved pathway and signage. 

 
Consultation 
 
13. The 
[...]
eed to:  
  

a. Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other behaviour prohibited by the Act. In summary, the Act makes 
discrimination etc. on the grounds of a protected characteristic unlawful  

b. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.  

c. Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not including tackling prejudice and 
promoting understanding.  

  
20. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, 

pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, 
gender, and sexual orientation. The Act states that ‘marriage and civil 
partnership’ is not a relevant protected characteristic for (b) or (c) although it is 
relevant for (a).  

  
21. The proposals in this report will not have a disproportionately adverse impact 

on any people with a particular characteristic and will provide an access trail for 
those with limited mobility.   
 

Risk Management Implications  
 

22. All volunteers will be supervised by operational staff.   

 
Appendices to this report 
 

 Appendix A: Proposed map and sample signage for the Hartswood Trail 

 
 
 

 

Page 18



Appendix A – Example map and 
wayfinding marker 

  

 

   
 

 

Page 19

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
Summary 

 
The Council’s Leisure Strategy vision sets out that it will support community groups 

and leisure, but also make best use of its assets, and deliver best value for money 

across the borough. The Community Halls provide strategic community spaces across 

the borough. The five Community Halls are back under direct management of 

Brentwood Council after Brentwood Leisure Trust went into liquidation in November 

2020. 

 

The five community halls include Merrymede House, Nightingale Centre, Bishops Hall, 

Hutton Poplars Hall and Hutton Poplars Lodge.  

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. Due to the Brentwood Leisure Trust going into liquidation in November 

2020 the five community halls came back under Brentwood Borough 

Council to directly manage. These halls are Merrymeade House, 

Bishops Hall, Hutton Poplars Hall, Hutton Poplars Lodge and the 

Nightingale Centre.  

 

2. The Council does not have the resources to operate and maintain the 

community halls so sought third party operators to run, manage and 

maintain the facility or provide commercial rental income to offset the 

maintenance costs of these halls.  

 

3. In July 2021 a tender exercise asked for expressions of interest into 

management of one or all of the halls. There was little response for this 

exercise when it closed. This was reported to Committee on 13 September 

2021 Community and Health Committee min. ref. 103.   

Committee(s): Community Environment and Enforcement 
Committee  

Date: 20 June 2022 

Subject:    Community Halls update   Wards Affected: 
Hutton North, 
Warley, Brentwood 
North  

Report of:    Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager 
Communities, Leisure and Health  

Public 

Report Author/s:  Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager, 
Communities, Leisure and Health  
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:  kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk       

For  
Information  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



   

 

 R1. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Community 

to liaise with the Leisure Strategy Working Group and the Chair of 

Community and Health Committee to review options for the 

Community Halls and agree the next steps.   

 R2 To identify the costs to manage the Halls directly as an interim 

arrangement 

 R3 to bring a report back to a future Community and Health 

Committee with recommendations for consideration. 

 

4. Subsequently following the tender exercise and the report to committee 

a number of different individuals and groups have contacted the Council 

to express their interest.   

 

5
[...]
ittee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not : 
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you 
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting 
participate further in any discussion of the business or,  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 
 
 

 Other Pecuniary Interests 
 

Other Pecuniary Interests are also set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
apply only to you as a Member. 
 
If you have an Other Pecuniary Interest in an item of business on the agenda 
then you must disclose that interest and withdraw from the room while that 
business is being considered  
 
 

Page 29



 

 Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing. 
 
A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner 
 
If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Chairs update
	5 Hartswood Access Route and Trail
	Appendix A Hartswood Trail

	6 Community Halls Update
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

12 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community, Environment & Enforcement Committee 
Monday, 20th June, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Gelderbloem (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
 

Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Slade 
Cllr Reed 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Aspinell   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Haigh 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr White 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Bridge 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Kim Anderson - Corporate Manager Communities, Leisure & Health 
Jonathan Woodhams - Corporate Manager, Community Safety 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

21. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Aspinell and Cllr Haigh was substitute. 
 

22. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 



13 

The Minutes of the Community and Health Committee held on 14th March 
2022 were agreed as a true record.  However, the Chair advised that the 
Everyone Active presentation was presented by officers on their behalf. 
 
The Minutes of the Enforcement and Housing Committee held on 7th March 
2022 were agreed as a true record. 
 

23. Presentation from Everyone Active  
 
A presentation was made to Members by Shaun Beagle, Area Contract 
Manager, of Everyone Active.  Mr Beagle gave an overview of the progress of 
the Brentwood Centre since they had taken over.  This included increases in 
community activity, growth of swim scheme, increase in fitness membership 
and a summary of events past and future.  The works at King George’s 
Playing Fields were also discussed including the opening of the new 
Hartswood Pavilion. 
 
Members praised Everyone Active on their success and the positive feedback 
received from residents.  However, concerns were raised regarding the Café 
at King George’s.  Mr Beagle assured Members their concerns were being 
addressed and a number of approaches were being put into place including 
the recruitment of a Food and Beverage Manager. 
 

24. Chairs update  
 
Members noted the Chair’s report and thanked the Chair and officers 
accordingly.  Members requested an update on tree planting around the 
borough to be included in future reports. 
 

25. Hartswood Access Route and Trail  
 
It had been proposed to update the signage and, wayfinding to improve the 
Hartswood Access trail in Hartswood in King George’s Playing Fields. As 
Hartswood is an SSSI site, any works need to be carried out under guidance 
from Natural England. The proposal is to involve local schools and the 
Countryside volunteers to be involved in the wayfinding posts and map 
design. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
Cllr Gelderbloem MOVED and Cllr Reed SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report. 
 
Following discussion a vote was taken and Members 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

Agree to delegate authority to the Director Communities and 
Environment in consultation with the Chair of Community, 
Environment and Enforcement Committee to agree scope of 
works and identify costs and funding. 



14 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Council’s Leisure Strategy 2018-2028 has six workstreams which 
includes open spaces. The key performance indicators for this workstream 
are to increase sport and physical activity in the Council’s open spaces; 
Improve awareness of the offer in the Council’s open spaces; and increase 
volunteering. 
 
The Brentwood volunteer-run walking organisation - ‘Health Trax’ has a 
weekly well-attended walking group which walks through Hartswood that 
would benefit from an improved pathway and signage. 
 

26. Community Halls Update  
 
The Council’s Leisure Strategy vision sets out that it will support community 
groups and leisure, but also make best use of its assets, and deliver best 
value for money across the borough. The Community Halls provide strategic 
community spaces across the borough. The five Community Halls are back 
under direct management of Brentwood Council after Brentwood Leisure 
Trust went into liquidation in November 2020. 
 
The five community halls include Merrymede House, Nightingale Centre, 
Bishops Hall, Hutton Poplars Hall and Hutton Poplars Lodge. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
Following a full discussion the report was noted. 
 
 
 

27. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 20.05 
 

 
 
   

 


